CLARK COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS AGENDA ITEM

Petitioner: Lisa Kremer, Deputy County Manager

Recommendation:

Rescind the action authorizing the Director of the Clark County Parks and Recreation Department from accepting individual donations for the 1 October Memorial Fund. (For possible action)

FISCAL IMPACT:

Fund #:	2410.904	Fund Name:	County Donations
Fund Center:	1280110100	Funded PGM/Grant:	1OCTMEMORIAL
Amount:	N/A		
Description:	1 October Committee Donations		
Additional Comments:	N/A		

BACKGROUND:

At the August 19, 2021, County Commission meeting, the County Commission authorized the Director of the Clark County Parks and Recreation Department (Parks and Recreation) to accept individual donations for the 1 October Memorial. Parks and Recreation was authorized to accept donations by check up to \$25,000 and cash and credit card donations of up to \$1,000 for the 1 October Memorial. A quarterly update was presented to the County Commission. This was in conjunction with the work of the 1 October Memorial Committee. On September 5, 2023, the 1 October Memorial Committee presented their selected design concept to the County Commission and their work concluded.

This agenda item rescinds the direction provided on August 19, 2021. Clark County has now selected the Vegas Strong Fund Non-Profit Organization as the non-profit to fundraise, design, and construct the 1 October Memorial. All individuals looking to donate to the 1 October Memorial should be directed to the Vegas Strong Fund, a Nevada non-profit corporation.

Cleared for Agenda